

# Finance Act 2016

## **2016 CHAPTER 24**

### PART 11

#### ADMINISTRATION, ENFORCEMENT AND SUPPLEMENTARY POWERS

#### Enforcement powers

#### 174 Proceedings under customs and excise Acts: prosecuting authority

- (1) Part 11 of CEMA 1979 (arrest of persons, forfeiture and legal proceedings) is amended as set out in subsections (2) and (3).
- (2) In section 146A(7) (definition of prosecuting authority)-
  - (a) in the opening words, for "prosecution" substitute " prosecuting ";
  - (b) in paragraph (b), omit "the Commissioners or";
  - (c) in paragraph (c), for "the Commissioners" substitute " the Director of Public Prosecutions for Northern Ireland ".
- (3) In section 150(1) (joint and several liability), for the words from "the Director" to "Ireland)" substitute " prosecuting authority (within the meaning of section 146A)".
- (4) In consequence of subsection (3), in Schedule 4 to the Commissioners for Revenue and Customs Act 2005, omit paragraph 25.
- (5) The amendments made by this section apply in relation to proceedings commenced on or after the day on which this Act is passed.

#### **Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Finance Act 2016. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

# **Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:** Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 19 para. 12(5)(b) inserted by 2017 c. 32 Sch. 14 para. 49(2)(c)
- Sch. 19 para. 12(5)(a) word inserted by 2017 c. 32 Sch. 14 para. 49(2)(b)
- Sch. 19 para. 51(8)(b) words inserted by 2017 c. 32 Sch. 14 para. 48(2)
- Sch. 19 para. 53(1) words inserted by 2017 c. 32 Sch. 14 para. 48(4)(a)
- Sch. 19 para. 53(1) words inserted by 2017 c. 32 Sch. 14 para. 48(4)(b)
- Sch. 19 para. 12(5)(a) words renumbered as Sch. 19 para. 12(5)(a) by 2017 c. 32
  Sch. 14 para. 49(2)(a)
- Sch. 19 para. 58(1) words substituted by 2017 c. 32 Sch. 14 para. 48(5)
- Sch. 20 para. 1(4)(e) inserted by 2021 c. 26 Sch. 27 para. 47(2)
- Sch. 20 para. 3(3)(d) and word inserted by 2021 c. 26 Sch. 27 para. 47(3)(b)
- Sch. 20 para. 5(5) inserted by 2021 c. 26 Sch. 27 para. 47(5)
- Sch. 22 para. 2(4B) inserted by 2021 c. 26 Sch. 27 para. 48(2)(c)
- Sch. 22 para. 3(4A) inserted by 2021 c. 26 Sch. 27 para. 48(3)